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Inspector General

Washington, D.C. 20210

JUN 26 1995

MEMORANDUM FOR:
J. DAVITT MCATEER

Assistant Secretary for

Mine Safety and Health

FROM:
CHARLES C. MASTEN

Inspector General

SUBJECT:
Review of MSHA Printing PrOcurements Report No. 05-SPO-95-MSHA

We have completed a review of recent printing acquisitions of the Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA) in response to a request of the Congressional Joint Committee on Printing. In general, we concluded that MSHA procured printing services within the law during the period covered by our review, with the exception of a $1,907 procurement awarded directly to a commercial vendor. This procurement violated applicable law and regulation requiring agencies to procure printing services through the Government Printing Office (GPO).

Background
In a request of April 7, 1995, the Joint Committee on Printing asked us to review recent printing procurements of MSHA to determine if these acquisitions complied with the law.

The principal statutory provision affecting agency prOcurement of printing services is Section 207 of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, as amended (44 U.S.C., Section 501). Section 207 prohibits agencies, with limited exceptions, from obligating or expending appropriated funds to procure printing unless such procurement isby or through GPO. A number of General Accounting Office (GAO) decisions have interpreted this prohibition as precluding agencies from paying for printing services obtained in violation of the statute, even after the agency has received, accepted and distributed the printed material.

GPO has granted one class exception to the requirement in Section 207, but that exception applies only to emergency duplicating services of $1,000 or less. Section 207 was amended July 22, 1994 to specifically include duplication within the definition of printing. Subsequently, GPO granted a class exception to this requirement as of November 7, 1994, permitting agencies, under certain circumstances, to obtain emergency duplication services under $1,000 without going through GPO. Again, it is important to note that this class exception applies only to emergency duplication, not to traditional printing services.

Aside from duplication, GPO may waive the Section 207 requirement for individual printing orders of less than $1,000. As required by Section 207, such waivers must be "certified by public printer,” i.e., they must be in writing, signed by the Public Printer or his designee and GPO provides a specific form for this purpose.

For printing jobs costing more than $1,000, the Congressional Joint Committee on Printing may approve non-GPO printing acquisitions that the Committee "considers to be urgent or necessary to have done elsewhere...” (See 44 U.S.C., Section 501, paragraph (1).)

Finally, waivers may be granted after the acquisition is complete. GPO may grant these waivers for.printing acquisitions of $1,000 or less and the Joint Committee on Printing may issue retroactive waivers for acquisitions over $1,000.

Oblectives and Procedures
Our objective was to determine whether recent MSHA printing procurements complied with the laws and regulations governing procurement of printing services by government agencies. Our review covered obligations incurred between. January 1, 1995 and March 31, 1995.

In meeting this objective, we interviewed MSHA staff regarding practices and procedures for obtaining printing services and reviewed documentation related to selected printing procurements. We also reviewed special reports from DOL’s accounting system detailing MSHA printing obligations for the period January 1, 1995 through March 31, 1995. In analyzing this data, we determined the amount of net obligations for printing services that went through GPO and the amount awarded directly to commercial sources. We discussed specific procurements with responsible MSHA personnel and, in a few cases, reviewed documents relative to the procurements. In addition, we discussed MSHA printing procurements with DOL’s Division of Printing Management.

Results
During the period January 1, 1995 through March 31, 1995, MSHA procured the bulk of its printing requirements through GPO, in accordance with applicable law. During this period, MSHA’s net obligations for printing services totalled $431,471. Of this amount, $426,438 (98.8 percent) involved printing obtained through GPO, as required. The remaining $5,033 (1.2 percent) was obligated directly to commercial firms.

The $5,033 obligated directly to commercial firms was comprised of the following:

(1)
imprest fund and reimbursement voucher payments totalling $3,126, primarily for emergency duplicating services and for development of photographic films;

(2)
an award of $1,907 for printing services which violated the requirement in Section 207.

The imprest fund and reimbursement voucher payments involved small amounts (less than $100) for duplication services which could be covered under the GPO class exception, noted previously, for duplicating services under $1,000. The amounts, individually and in total, were too small to merit more detailed testing. Moreover, some of the transactions were payments, misclassified as printing, for development of photographic films used in MSHA inspection and testing activities. Thus, the transactions in the first category above, though awarded directly to commercial firms, appear to conform to the law. The second item, although it violates Section 207, comprised only .4 percent of total net obligations for the period. Thus, we concluded that MSHA usually complied with the law requiring procurement from GPO.

The $1,907 procurement violated Section 207 because MSHA contracted directly with a commercial vender without obtaining. the required waiver from the Joint Committee on Printing. The procurement was awarded through an oral order in late March 1995 and was subsequently processed through two purchase orders to the same vendor, one for $980 (No. B2650161, dated May 4, 1995) and a second for $927 (No. B2650172, dated May 26, 1995). The purchase orders, one for composition and typesetting and the other for printing, clearly constitute a single acquisition totalling $1,907 for printing 1,000 copies of the, program for a ceremony commemorating the twenty-fifth anniversary of the Mine Safety and Health Act. Since the cost of the procurement exceeded $1,000, MSHA. should have obtained, a waiver from the Joint Committee.

MSHA officials advised they discussed their requirements with GPO representatives who were unable to meet MSHA’s tight deadlines. MSHA did not obtain written waivers from GPO, signed by the Public Printer or his designee. In any event, GPO had no statutory authority to grant a waiver for the actual cost incurred, since the total amount of the procurement was $1,907.

In the absence of a proper waiver, Section 207 precludes payment to the contractor, even though MSHA has accepted and distributed the printed materials. MSHA accepted delivery of 1,000 copies of the printed commemorative programs in late March 1995. The program was distributed at the anniversary ceremony on March 30, 1995. The agency has withheld payment to the contractor pending the results of our review. In our view, MSHA cannot pay the bill from appropriated funds without a written waiver from the Joint Committee.

The violation of Section 207 occurred because the procurement was processed outside normal MSHA channels, by officials senior to the printing and procurement professionals who normally would have determined appropriate sources and made the award. The exceptional treatment accorded this procurement, in turn, resulted from the high visibility and tight timeframes involved in the twenty-fifth anniversary ceremony. The violation is unlikely to reoccur because senior MSHA officials are now aware of the requirements of the law.

Recommendations
We recommend that the Mine Safety and Health Administration:

o
request a retrospective, written waiver from the Joint Committee on Printing for the $1,907 procurement;

o
obtain written GPO or Joint Committee exceptions before executing future printing procurements directly with commercial vendors; and

o
assure that internal MSHA procedures require that MSHA professional printing and procurement staff be consulted before non-procurement MSHA. staff enter into contractual agreements, including oral orders.

We would appreciate receiving a written response to these recommendations within 60 days. In accordance with Inspector General legislation, your response should indicate the specific corrective actions to be taken to address the recommendations and when these actions will be completed.

We appreciate the cooperation extended by your staff during . this review. Copies of this memorandum have been provided to the Joint Committee on Printing and the Assistant Secretary for Administration and Management.. If you have any questions concerning this memorandum, please contact Veronica M. Campbell, Director, Special Projects Office, on (202) 219-8446.

cc:
Hon. William M. Thomas

Cynthia A. Metzler

U.S. Department of Labor
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Mine Safety and Health Administration

4015 Wilson Boulevard

Arligton, Virginia 22203-1984

AUG 30 1995

MEMORANDUM FOR CHARLES C. MASTEN

Inspector General

FROM:
J. DAVITT McATEER


Assistant Secretary for


Mine Safety and/Health

SUBJECT:
Report of NSHA Printing Procurements Report No. 05-SPO-95-MSHA

In response to your report dated June 26, the Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA) has implemented the three recommendations as follows:

RECONNENDATION 1: Request a retrospective, written waiver from the Joint Committee on Printing (JCP) for the $1,907 procurement.

NSHA RESPONSE: On July 18, MSHA sent the attached request to the Department to obtain a retroactive waiver from the JCP.

RECOMMENDATION 2: Obtain written GPO or Joint Committee exceptions before executing future printing procurements directly with commercial vendors.

NSHA RESPONSE: We have reviewed MSHA’s current procedures and they require these exceptions be obtained; the Office of Inspector General’s subject report shows that we have abided by this requirement with the exception of the procurement noted in Recommendation 1.

RECOMMENDATION 3: Assure that internal MSHA procedures require that MSHA professional printing and procurement staff be consulted before non-procurement MSHA staff enter into contractual agreements, including oral orders.

MSHA RESPONSE: MSHA’s current procedures are in line with this Recommendation. MSHA management officials are now aware of the requirements of the law.

If you have questions concerning this response, please contact R. L. Brechbiel of my staff on 703—235-1383.

Attachment
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16 JUL 1995

950000386

MEMORANDUM FOR CYNTHIA A. METZLER

Assistant Secretary for

Administration and Management

FROM:
R. L. BRECHBIEL

Director of Administration

and Management

SUBJECT:
Request for Retroactive Waiver from the Joint Committee on Printing

This memorandum is a formal request for the Department of Labor (DOL) to obtain a retroactive waiver from the Joint Committee on Printing (JCP) for printing services totaling $1,907 acquired by MSHA in March 1995.

On March 27, the Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA) requested Custom Print, Inc., Alexandria, Virginia, to print 1,000 copies of a program to commemorate the 25th anniversary of the Federal Mine Health and Safety Act for a ceremony to be held on March 30. MSHA requested Custom Print Inc., to produce the program without first obtaining a written waiver from the JCP as required in Section 207 of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act.

Prior to that action, on March 23, MSHA headquarters staff contacted both the Government Printing Office (GPO) Field Plant in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, and the DOL’s Division of Printing Management and informed them of the requirement:

1.
The speakers for the final agenda had not been firmly established and the final selection of photographs for the cover of the program had not been determined by MSHA. Both requirements became known on March 27.

2.
The Presidential Seal used in the program had not been obtained by MSHA. The Seal was also obtained on March 27.

bcc:
MSHA File
PRO 42
Exec Sec
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Contract Chron

MSS:
A.HARE::mw: (703)235-8454:7/11/95

Returned for changes 7/17/95

When MSHA staff explained the very tight time frames and extenuating variables of last minute additions that may be necessary prior to determining the final contents of the program, neither office would agree that they would be able to obtain the needed services through the GPO by the deadline date of March 30.

The selected contractor, Custom Print, Inc., assured delivery prior to the March 30 event. The requirement was delivered to Custom Print Inc., the evening of March 27.

Custom Print, Inc., submitted three invoices subsequently processed through two purchase orders, one for $980 for the preparation of the program, and one for $927 for the actual printing of the program. Both purchase orders combined totaled

$1,907.

In light of our failure to secure the proper waiver prior to obtaining the printing services, we respectfully request DOL assistance to obtain a retroactive waiver from the JCP to enable MSHA to reimburse Custom Print, Inc., for printing services already rendered totaling $1,907.

